

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ELECTRONIC PRIVACY INFORMATION CENTER,

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE,
et al.,

Defendants.

Civ. Action No. 18-2711 (DLF)

PLAINTIFF'S OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

SUMMARY 1

BACKGROUND 2

 I. The E-Government Act of 2002 2

 II. The Department of Commerce order initiating the collection of personal data
 concerning citizenship status 6

 III. The privacy implications of collecting citizenship status information 8

 IV. The lack of privacy impact assessments analyzing the citizenship question 11

 V. EPIC’s lawsuit under the E-Government Act 14

 VI. Related rulings concerning the citizenship question 16

STANDARD OF REVIEW 17

ARGUMENT 18

 I. EPIC has conclusively established Article III standing 18

 II. EPIC has plausibly stated claims for relief 26

 A. EPIC has plausibly alleged that the Bureau is in violation of the E-Government
 Act. 26

 B. EPIC’s suit satisfies the requirements for an action under the APA 34

CONCLUSION 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Library Ass’n v. FCC,
401 F.3d 489 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 19

American Legal Foundation v. FCC,
808 F.2d 84 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 25

Arpaio v. Obama,
797 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 18

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 17, 18, 26

B&J Oil & Gas v. FERC,
353 F.3d 71 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 19

Baldrige v. Shapiro,
455 U.S. 345 (1982)..... 1

Banneker Ventures, LLC v. Graham,
798 F.3d 1119 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 18

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 17, 18, 26

Benkelman Tel. Co. v. FCC,
220 F.3d 601 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 31

Bennett v. Spear,
520 U.S. 154 (1997)..... 28

California v. Ross,
No. 18-1865, 2019 WL 1052434 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 6, 2019) 16

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013)..... 21

Comm. of 100 on Federal City v. Foxx,
87 F. Supp. 3d 191 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 24

Conference of State Bank Supervisors v. Office of Comptroller of Currency,
313 F. Supp. 3d 285 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 19, 21

Ctr. for Sustainable Econ. v. Jewell,
779 F.3d 588 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 20, 22

<i>Dep't of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 953 (2019).....	16
<i>Dep't of Commerce v. New York</i> , No. 18-966, 2019 WL 1216251 (U.S. Mar. 15, 2019).....	16
<i>Doe v. Bridgeport Police Dep't</i> , 434 F. Supp. 2d 107 (D. Conn. 2006).....	27
<i>EPIC v. Presidential Advisory Comm'n on Election Integrity</i> , 266 F. Supp. 3d 297 (D.D.C.), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 878 F.3d 371 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	20, 21
<i>EPIC v. Presidential Advisory Comm'n on Election Integrity</i> , 878 F.3d 371 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	21, 23
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	21, 22, 24
<i>Fed'n for Am. Immigration Reform v. Klutznick</i> , 486 F. Supp. 564 (D.D.C. 1980).....	10, 11
<i>Friedman v. FAA</i> , 841 F.3d 537 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	36
<i>Fund Democracy, LLC v. SEC</i> , 278 F.3d 21 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	25
<i>Fund for Animals v. Clark</i> , 27 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D.D.C. 1998).....	24
<i>Haddon v. Walters</i> , 43 F.3d 1488 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	17
<i>Hettinga v. United States</i> , 677 F.3d 471 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	17
<i>In re Navy Chaplaincy</i> , 534 F.3d 756 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	19
<i>Int'l Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agric. Implement Workers of Am. v. Brock</i> , 477 U.S. 274 (1986).....	22
<i>Ipsen Biopharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Hargan</i> , 334 F. Supp. 3d 274 (D.D.C. 2018).....	35

<i>Jeong Seon Han v. Lynch</i> , 223 F. Supp. 3d 95 (D.D.C. 2016).....	17
<i>Jerome Stevens Pharm., Inc. v. FDA</i> , 402 F.3d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	17
<i>Jones v. D.C. Redevelopment Land Agency</i> , 499 F.2d 502 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	32
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. DHS</i> , 895 F.3d 770 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	23
<i>Knight v. Comm’r</i> , 552 U.S. 181 (2008).....	30
<i>Lathan v. Volpe</i> , 455 F.2d 1111 (9th Cir. 1971)	33
<i>Moore v. United States Dep’t of State</i> , 351 F. Supp. 3d 76 (D.D.C. 2019).....	17
<i>N. Nat. Gas Co. v. Comm’r</i> , 44 T.C. 74 (1965).....	27
<i>New York v. U.S. Department of Commerce</i> , 351 F. Supp. 3d 502 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)	8, 10, 16, 35
<i>Norton v. Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance (SUWA)</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004).....	36
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 489 F.3d 1364 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	25
<i>Oglala Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Nuclear Reg. Comm’n</i> , 896 F.3d 520 (2018).....	24, 25, 29, 32
<i>Pharm. Research & Mfrs. of Am. v. Thompson</i> , 259 F. Supp. 2d 39 (D.D.C. 2003), <i>aff’d</i> , 362 F.3d 817 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	34
<i>Public Citizen v. DOJ</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989).....	22
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....	25, 29, 32
<i>Saco River Cellular, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 133 F.3d 25 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	31

<i>SAS Inst., Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018).....	30
<i>Sierra Club v. Jewell</i> , 764 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	25
<i>Sierra Club v. Thomas</i> , 828 F.2d 783 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	36
<i>Sorenson Commc'ns, LLC v. FCC</i> , 897 F.3d 214 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	20
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	22
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	19, 21
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs v. Hawkes Co.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016).....	28, 35
<i>Univ. of Texas Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar</i> , 570 U.S. 338 (2013).....	30
<i>W. Org. of Res. Councils v. Zinke</i> , 892 F.3d 1234 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	36
<i>Wigfall v. Office of Compliance</i> , 332 F. Supp. 3d 159 (D.D.C. 2018).....	17
<i>Williams v. Lew</i> , 819 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	19
<i>Winter v. NRDC</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	25

Statutes

6 U.S.C. § 394.....	32
13 U.S.C. § 5.....	7
13 U.S.C. § 141(a)	7
13 U.S.C. § 221.....	7, 35
15 U.S.C. § 1501.....	7

28 U.S.C. § 2201(a)	15
Act of Jul. 2, 1909 (to provide for the expenses of the Thirteenth December Census, and for other purposes), ch. 2, § 25, 36 Stat. 1, 9	9
Act of June 18, 1929 (to provide for the fifteenth and subsequent decennial censuses and to provide for apportionment of Representatives in Congress), ch. 28, § 11, 46 Stat. 21, 25	9
Administrative Procedure Act	
5 U.S.C. § 702.....	34
5 U.S.C. § 704.....	34, 35
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	34, 35
5 U.S.C. § 706(1).....	15, 36
5 U.S.C. § 706(2).....	14, 35
E-Government Act of 2002	
§ 2(b).....	2, 23, 32
§ 201	6
§ 208(a).....	23, 35, 36
§ 208(b).....	2, 3, 14, 15, 23, 27, 29, 34, 36
Federal Election Campaign Act, Pub. L. No. 92–225, 86 Stat. 3 (1972).....	
	24
National Environmental Policy Act (“NEPA”), 42 U.S.C. § 4321 <i>et seq.</i>	24
Paperwork Reduction Act	
44 U.S.C. § 3501.....	5
44 U.S.C. § 3502(3)(A)	6, 27, 28, 31
44 U.S.C. § 3505.....	30
44 U.S.C. § 3506.....	5, 30
44 U.S.C. § 3507.....	5, 30

44 U.S.C. § 3510.....	30
44 U.S.C. § 3517.....	30

Regulations

5 C.F.R. § 1320.3(c).....	31
Joshua B. Bolten, Dir., Office of Mgmt. & Budget, Executive Office of the President, M03-22, Memorandum for Heads of Executive Departments and Agencies, Attachment A (Sept. 26, 2003)	4, 5, 6, 22
OMB, OMB Circular A-130: Managing Information as a Strategic Resource (2016).....	4, 33

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 2	6
U.S. Const. art. 1, § 2, cl. 3	6

Other Authorities

148 Cong. Rec. 11,228 (2002) (statement of Sen. Lieberman)	2
Dep’t of Commerce, Office of Privacy & Open Gov’t, <i>U.S. Census Bureau Privacy Impact Assessments (PIAs) and Privacy Threshold Analysis (PTA)</i> (Oct. 1, 2018).....	11
EPIC, <i>Department of Homeland Security Obtained Data on Arab Americans From Census Bureau</i> (2004)	10
<i>Initiate</i> , Black’s Law Dictionary (6th ed. 1990).....	27
<i>Initiate</i> , Merriam-Webster (2019).....	27
<i>Initiate</i> , Oxford English Dictionary (2019)	27
Lynette Clemetson, <i>Census Policy On Providing Sensitive Data Is Revised</i> , N.Y. Times, (Aug. 31, 2004).....	10
Lynette Clemetson, <i>Homeland Security Given Data on Arab-Americans</i> , N.Y. Times (Jul. 30, 2004)	10
Margo Anderson & William Seltzer, <i>Census Confidentiality Under the Second War Powers Act (1942- 1947)</i> (Mar. 29-31, 2007) (unpublished manuscript)	9

Margo Anderson & William Seltzer, <i>Challenges to the Confidentiality of U.S. Federal Statistics, 1910-1965</i> , 23 J Official Stat. 1 (2007)	9
<i>Submitting a Case</i> , U.S. Embassy in Ethiopia (2013)	31
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>2020 Census</i> (Oct. 19, 2018)	7
U.S. Customs and Border Protection, <i>Policy for Requesting Information of a Sensitive Nature from the Census Bureau</i> (Aug. 9, 2004).....	10
U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec., <i>Privacy Impact Assessment for Automated Commercial Environment (ACE) e-Manifest: Trucks (ACE Release 4) and International Trade Data System (ITDS)</i> (2006).....	33
Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (3d ed. 1976).....	27
